
Licence

Condition M2 - Requirement to monitor concentration of pollutants discharged (EPA Identification point 1 - Effluent Distribution Pit - 4 weekly intervals)

Pollutant Aluminium (dissolved) Aluminium (total)

Unit mg/L mg/L

90% limit N/A N/A N/A

100% limit Between 6.5 8.5 N/A N/A

Comparison Year 2019/20

Min to date 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.95 0.00 6.87 0.09 0.00

Max to date 9.80 14.00 17000.00 14.60 1.00 9.00 7.78 58.00

Average 1.56 4.59 882.88 5.36 0.02 7.67 2.92 14.05

Sampled Obtained Published Result 90%limit 100% limit Result 90%limit 100% limit Result 90%limit 100% limit Result 90%limit 100% limit Result 90%limit 100% limit Result 90%limit 100% limit Result 90%limit 100% limit Result 90%limit 100% limit

2011/12 29/05/2012 6/06/2012 14/11/2012 0.30 PASS PASS 2.00 PASS PASS 200.00 WARNING PASS 11.00 WARNING FAIL 0.00 PASS PASS 7.2 N/A PASS 2.6 WARNING FAIL 4.00 PASS PASS

2012/13 21/08/2012 27/08/2012 14/11/2012 0.70 PASS PASS 6.00 PASS PASS 32.00 PASS PASS 11.00 WARNING FAIL 0.00 PASS PASS 7.6 N/A PASS 2.2 WARNING FAIL 10.00 PASS PASS

2012/13 13/11/2012 20/11/2012 21/11/2012 3.00 WARNING PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 80.00 PASS PASS 4.30 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.7 N/A PASS 4.5 WARNING FAIL 8.00 PASS PASS

2012/13 5/03/2013 14/03/2013 18/03/2013 1.40 PASS PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 640.00 WARNING FAIL 3.60 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.6 N/A PASS 3.7 WARNING FAIL 9.00 PASS PASS

2012/13 28/05/2013 3/06/2013 4/06/2013 1.20 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 96.00 PASS PASS 2.90 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.6 N/A PASS 1.8 WARNING FAIL 2.00 PASS PASS

2013/14 20/08/2013 26/08/2013 2/09/2013 0.90 PASS PASS 5.00 PASS PASS 300.00 WARNING FAIL 3.20 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.5 N/A PASS 2 WARNING FAIL 12.00 WARNING PASS

2013/14 12/11/2013 20/11/2013 9/12/2013 1.80 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 4200.00 WARNING FAIL 3.20 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 6.9 N/A PASS 3.1 WARNING FAIL 8.00 PASS PASS

2013/14 4/03/2014 13/04/2014 7/04/2014 0.00 PASS PASS 11.00 WARNING PASS 880.00 WARNING FAIL 3.15 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 8.92 N/A FAIL 4.18 WARNING FAIL 20.00 WARNING FAIL

2014/15 19/08/2014 1/09/2014 2/09/2014 0.80 PASS PASS 6.00 PASS PASS 144.00 WARNING PASS 4.65 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.84 N/A PASS 3.15 WARNING FAIL 14.00 WARNING PASS

2014/15 9/12/2014 18/12/2014 18/12/2014 2.60 WARNING PASS 10.00 PASS PASS 430.00 WARNING FAIL 4.88 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.78 N/A PASS 4.49 WARNING FAIL 17.00 WARNING FAIL

2014/15 3/02/2015 10/02/2015 16/03/2015 1.90 PASS PASS 3.00 PASS PASS 290.00 WARNING FAIL 3.22 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.57 N/A PASS 3.4 WARNING FAIL 15.00 WARNING PASS

2014/15 26/05/2015 1/06/2015 9/06/2015 0.20 PASS PASS 9.00 PASS PASS 110.00 WARNING PASS 3.47 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 8.86 N/A FAIL 2.77 WARNING FAIL 15.00 WARNING PASS

2015/16 18/08/2015 27/08/2015 9/09/2015 0.40 PASS PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 68.00 PASS PASS 4.30 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 8.04 N/A PASS 2.35 WARNING FAIL 8.00 PASS PASS

2015/16 10/11/2015 18/11/2015 22/12/2015 4.50 WARNING PASS 7.00 PASS PASS 80.00 PASS PASS 5.73 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.72 N/A PASS 5.92 WARNING FAIL 16.00 WARNING FAIL

2015/16 2/02/2016 11/02/2016 28/03/2016 0.00 PASS PASS 13.00 WARNING PASS 2100.00 WARNING FAIL 2.99 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.86 N/A PASS 5.61 WARNING FAIL 35.00 WARNING FAIL

2015/16 24/05/2016 3/06/2016 19/07/2016 0.00 PASS PASS 8.00 PASS PASS 460.00 WARNING FAIL 3.27 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 9 N/A FAIL 3.57 WARNING FAIL 23.00 WARNING FAIL

2016/17 16/08/2016 24/08/2016 6/01/2017 0.10 PASS PASS 3.00 PASS PASS 100.00 PASS PASS 6.95 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.74 N/A PASS 2.93 WARNING FAIL 10.00 PASS PASS

2016/17 9/11/2016 22/11/2016 6/01/2017 0.50 PASS PASS 7.00 PASS PASS 248.00 WARNING FAIL 3.12 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 8.2 N/A PASS 4.86 WARNING FAIL 16.00 WARNING FAIL

2016/17 28/02/2017 16/03/2017 8/05/2017 0.40 PASS PASS 9.00 PASS PASS 1300.00 WARNING FAIL 2.65 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.96 N/A PASS 4.3 WARNING FAIL 27.00 WARNING FAIL

2016/17 24/05/2017 30/05/2017 30/05/2017 0.20 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 210.00 WARNING FAIL 1.95 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.63 N/A PASS 3.98 WARNING FAIL 6.00 PASS PASS

2017/18 15/08/2017 24/08/2017 24/08/2017 0.30 PASS PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 75.00 PASS PASS 3.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.84 N/A PASS 3.84 WARNING FAIL 10.00 PASS PASS

2017/18 7/11/2017 13/11/2017 19/05/2018 4.00 WARNING PASS 3.00 PASS PASS 17000.00 WARNING FAIL 6.23 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.68 N/A PASS 4.97 WARNING FAIL 15.00 WARNING PASS

2017/18 27/02/2018 9/03/2018 19/05/2018 0.80 PASS PASS 7.00 PASS PASS 1900.00 WARNING FAIL 2.97 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.84 N/A PASS 4.03 WARNING FAIL 15.00 WARNING PASS

2017/18 22/05/2018 1/06/2018 4/06/2018 0.40 PASS PASS 3.00 PASS PASS 270.00 WARNING FAIL 10.80 WARNING FAIL 0.00 PASS PASS 7.61 N/A PASS 3.98 WARNING FAIL 6.00 PASS PASS

2018/19 14/08/2019 24/08/2018 25/02/2019 0.30 PASS PASS 6.00 PASS PASS 290.00 WARNING FAIL 6.63 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.83 N/A PASS 4.73 WARNING FAIL 10.00 PASS PASS

2018/19 4/12/2018 17/12/2018 25/02/2019 2.40 WARNING PASS 3.00 PASS PASS 540.00 WARNING FAIL 4.79 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.83 N/A PASS 7.78 WARNING FAIL 10.00 PASS PASS

2018/19 7/03/2019 23/03/2019 25/07/2019 1.70 PASS PASS 12.00 WARNING PASS 3700.00 WARNING FAIL 6.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.9 N/A PASS 5.52 WARNING FAIL 58.00 WARNING FAIL

2018/19 13/06/2019 27/06/2019 25/07/2019 1.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 440.00 WARNING FAIL 3.88 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.81 N/A PASS 4.92 WARNING FAIL 15.00 WARNING PASS

2019/20 20/08/2019 30/08/2019 22/04/2020 9.80 WARNING FAIL 0.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 14.00 WARNING FAIL 0.00 PASS PASS 7.66 N/A PASS 2.11 WARNING FAIL 11.00 WARNING PASS

2019/20 17/09/2019 25/09/2019 22/04/2020 2.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 1.00 PASS PASS 5.25 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.31 N/A PASS 1.48 WARNING FAIL 11.00 WARNING PASS

2019/20 15/10/2019 23/10/2019 22/04/2020 1.60 PASS PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 6.00 PASS PASS 3.98 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.38 N/A PASS 0.44 PASS PASS 9.00 PASS PASS

2019/20 12/11/2019 25/11/2019 22/04/2020 6.40 WARNING FAIL 14.00 WARNING PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 14.60 WARNING FAIL 0.00 PASS PASS 6.87 N/A PASS 1.67 WARNING FAIL 51.00 WARNING FAIL

2019/20 10/12/2019 3/01/2020 22/04/2020 0.60 PASS PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 3.46 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.74 N/A PASS 0.21 PASS PASS 10.00 PASS PASS

2019/20 8/01/2020 20/01/2020 22/04/2020 0.20 PASS PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 4.26 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.39 N/A PASS 0.46 PASS PASS 13.00 WARNING PASS 0.07 0.60

2019/20 4/02/2020 19/02/2020 22/04/2020 4.00 WARNING PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 1.00 PASS PASS 8.40 WARNING PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.36 N/A PASS 0.67 WARNING PASS 11.00 WARNING PASS 0.07 0.57

2019/20 21/02/2020 5/03/2020 22/04/2020 0.30 PASS PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 3.73 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.22 N/A PASS 0.28 PASS PASS 8.00 PASS PASS 0.06 0.36

2019/20 9/03/2020 24/03/2020 22/04/2020 1.00 PASS PASS 3.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 4.09 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.03 N/A PASS 0.36 PASS PASS 10.00 PASS PASS 0.06 0.43

2019/20 31/03/2020 14/04/2020 24/04/2020 0.30 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 3.14 PASS PASS 1.00 PASS PASS 7.26 N/A PASS 0.35 PASS PASS 12.00 WARNING PASS 0.06 0.54

2019/20 28/04/2020 6/05/2020 22/05/2020 1.70 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 1.00 PASS PASS 3.93 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.55 N/A PASS 0.19 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 0.05 0.09

2019/20 25/05/2020 4/06/2020 10/07/2020 1.50 PASS PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 2.00 PASS PASS 11.60 WARNING FAIL 0.00 PASS PASS 7.03 N/A PASS 0.36 PASS PASS 12.00 WARNING PASS 0.19 0.70

2019/20 25/06/2020 2/07/2020 10/07/2020 2.90 WARNING PASS 2.00 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 5.36 PASS PASS 0.00 PASS PASS 7.21 N/A PASS 0.09 PASS PASS 4.00 PASS PASS 0.09 0.21

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS
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ComplianceLicence 

Year

Date Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance

15

Current Summary 

Data

20 200 10 10 1

10

Total Suspended Solids

mg/L mg/L cfu/100mL mg/L mg/L pH mg/L mg/L

Biochemical Oxygen Demand Faecal Coliforms Nitrogen Oil & Grease pH

2

Phosphorus

Licence Limit 

Conditions (sect 

L3.4)

Ammonia

5

EPA Licence # 1929 Link to licence

0.510 100 8 2

Licencee Name Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council Address 10 Majara Street, BUNGENDORE  NSW  2621

Pollution monitoring data for the CAPTAINS FLAT sewage treatment plant in accordance with the requirements of the POELA Act 2011 and the POEO Act 1997

Site Name: Captains Flat Sewage Treatment Plant Site Address: 1 Miners Road CAPTAINS FLAT NSW 2623



PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS 0.10 1.47

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS 0.06 1.65

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS 0.15 1.70

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS
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PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS

PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS PASS N/A PASS PASS PASS PASS



Condition M2 - Requirement to monitor concentration of pollutants discharged (EPA Identification point 2 - Upstream at Rear of Number 2 Foxlow Street)

Ammonia Biochemical Oxygen Demand Faecal Coliforms Nitrogen Oil & Grease Phosphorus Total Suspended Solids pH Aluminium (dissolved) Aluminium (total)

Min to date 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.75 mg/L mg/L

Max to date 0.72 2.00 83.00 1.17 1.00 0.06 69.00 7.61 0.65 1.06

Average 0.02 0.05 14.33 0.43 0.03 0.02 8.32 7.02 0.271428571 0.461428571

Sampled Obtained Published

2011/12 29/05/2012 6/06/2012 14/11/2012 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 10.00 6.60

2012/13 21/08/2012 27/08/2012 14/11/2012 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.02 9.00 7.20

2012/13 13/11/2012 20/11/2012 21/11/2012 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.02 5.00 7.20

2012/13 5/03/2013 14/03/2013 18/03/2013 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.00 0.03 12.00 7.10

2012/13 28/05/2013 3/06/2013 4/06/2013 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.02 9.00 7.20

2013/14 20/08/2013 26/08/2013 2/09/2013 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.02 7.00 7.00

2013/14 12/11/2013 20/11/2013 9/12/2013 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.03 18.00 7.60

2013/14 4/03/2014 13/03/2014 7/04/2014 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00 0.00 3.00 6.78

2014/15 19/08/2014 1/09/2014 2/09/2014 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.03 14.00 7.38

2014/15 9/12/2014 18/12/2014 18/12/2014 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.02 3.00 7.16

2014/15 3/02/2015 10/02/2015 16/03/2015 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.02 4.00 7.56

2014/15 26/05/2015 1/06/2015 9/06/2015 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.02 2.00 7.25

2015/16 18/08/2015 27/08/2015 9/09/2015 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.00 0.02 7.00 7.29

2015/16 10/11/2015 18/11/2015 22/12/2015 0.10 0.00 0.39 0.00 0.02 9.00 7.61

2015/16 2/02/2016 11/02/2016 28/03/2016 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.00 0.01 5.00 7.34

2015/16 24/05/2016 3/06/2016 19/07/2016 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.01 0.00 7.54

2016/17 16/08/2016 24/08/2016 6/01/2017 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.02 4.00 7.19

2016/17 9/11/2016 22/11/2016 6/01/2017 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.01 7.00 6.87

2016/17 28/02/2017 16/03/2017 8/05/2017 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.01 4.00 7.20

2016/17 24/05/2017 30/05/2017 30/05/2017 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.02 4.00 7.45

2017/18 15/08/2017 24/08/2017 24/08/2017 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.01 4.00 7.40

2017/18 7/11/2017 13/11/2017 19/05/2018 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.03 5.00 7.55

2017/18 27/02/2018 9/03/2018 19/05/2018 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.02 4.00 7.58

2017/18 22/05/2018 1/06/2018 4/06/2018 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.00 0.01 38.00 5.88

2018/19 14/08/2019 24/08/2018 25/02/2019 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.00 0.03 3.00 7.42

2018/19 4/12/2018 17/12/2018 25/02/2019 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.03 12.00 7.10

2018/19 7/03/2019 23/03/2019 25/07/2019 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 7.00 6.51

2018/19 13/06/2019 27/06/2019 25/07/2019 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.21

2019/20 20/08/2019 30/08/2019 22/04/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.08

2019/20 10/12/2019 3/01/2020 22/04/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.01 3.00 5.18

2019/20 8/01/2020 20/01/2020 22/04/2020 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.62 0.00 0.02 8.00 5.28 0.50 0.64

2019/20 4/02/2020 19/02/2020 22/04/2020 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.27 0.00 0.00 10.00 4.75 0.65 0.75

2019/20 9/03/2020 24/03/2020 22/04/2020 0.00 2.00 83.00 1.17 0.00 0.06 69.00 7.12 0.21 1.06

2019/20 31/03/2020 14/04/2020 24/04/2020 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.81 1.00 0.01 0.00 7.19 0.11 0.17

2019/20 28/04/2020 6/05/2020 22/05/2020 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.74 0.00 0.02 2.00 7.28 0.16 0.19

2019/20 25/05/2020 4/06/2020 10/07/2020 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.74 0.00 0.02 2.00 7.26 0.17 0.22

2019/20 25/06/2020 2/07/2020 10/07/2020 0.72 0.00 10.00 0.72 0.00 0.02 5.00 7.25 0.10 0.20
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Condition M2 - Requirement to monitor concentration of pollutants discharged (EPA Identification point 3 - Downstream at Molonglo River Brider MR270)

Ammonia Biochemical Oxygen Demand Faecal Coliforms Nitrogen Oil & Grease Phosphorus Total Suspended Solids pH Aluminium (dissolved) Aluminium (total)

Min to date 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 4.00 4.60 mg/L mg/L

Max to date 0.70 3.00 46.00 1.92 0.00 0.21 52.00 7.35 0.28 0.71

Average 0.13 0.19 5.78 0.56 0.00 0.06 18.14 6.57 0.161428571 0.572857143

Sampled Obtained Published

2011/12 29/05/2012 6/06/2012 14/11/2012 0.20 3.00 0.69 0.00 0.03 17.00 4.6

2012/13 21/08/2012 27/08/2012 14/11/2012 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.03 22.00 6.80

2012/13 13/11/2012 20/11/2012 21/11/2012 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.00 0.06 16.00 6.8

2012/13 5/03/2013 14/03/2013 18/03/2013 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.05 15.00 6.8

2012/13 28/05/2013 3/06/2013 4/06/2013 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.03 11.00 6.9

2013/14 20/08/2013 26/08/2013 2/09/2013 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.00 0.04 20.00 6.4

2013/14 12/11/2013 20/11/2013 9/12/2013 0.00 0.00 0.66 0.00 0.09 36.00 6.9

2013/14 4/03/2014 13/03/2014 7/04/2014 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.11 25.00 5.84

2014/15 19/08/2014 1/09/2014 2/09/2014 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.03 13.00 7.35

2014/15 9/12/2014 18/12/2014 18/12/2014 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.05 6.00 6.89

2014/15 3/02/2015 10/02/2015 16/03/2015 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.04 7.00 6.78

2014/15 26/05/2015 1/06/2015 9/06/2015 0.10 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.04 14.00 6.78

2015/16 18/08/2015 27/08/2015 9/09/2015 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.03 8.00 7.01

2015/16 10/11/2015 18/11/2015 22/12/2015 0.10 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.07 11.00 7.18

2015/16 2/02/2016 11/02/2016 28/03/2016 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.06 8.00 7.19

2015/16 24/05/2016 3/06/2016 19/07/2016 0.10 0.00 0.42 0.00 0.09 17.00 6.9

2016/17 16/08/2016 24/08/2016 6/01/2017 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.00 0.03 7.00 7.01

2016/17 9/11/2016 22/11/2016 6/01/2017 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.06 11.00 6.64

2016/17 28/02/2017 16/03/2017 8/05/2017 0.20 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.02 25.00 5.97

2016/17 24/05/2017 30/05/2017 30/05/2017 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.05 6.00 7.05

2017/18 15/08/2017 24/08/2017 24/08/2017 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.00 0.06 12.00 6.83

2017/18 7/11/2017 13/11/2017 19/05/2018 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.00 0.06 5.00 7.13

2017/18 27/02/2018 9/03/2018 19/05/2018 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.00 0.04 4.00 7.13

2017/18 22/05/2018 1/06/2018 4/06/2018 0.50 0.00 1.92 0.00 0.08 38.00 5.67

2018/19 14/08/2019 24/08/2018 25/02/2019 0.10 0.00 0.67 0.00 0.21 16.00 6.63

2018/19 4/12/2018 17/12/2018 25/02/2019 0.30 0.00 0.67 0.00 0.17 25.00 6.56

2018/19 7/03/2019 23/03/2019 25/07/2019 0.30 0.00 0.88 0.00 0.12 32.00 6.81

2018/19 13/06/2019 27/06/2019 25/07/2019 0.30 0.00 0.61 0.00 0.12 19.00 6.37

2019/20 20/08/2019 30/08/2019 22/04/2020 0.60 0.00 0.00 1.12 0.00 0.07 25.00 6.14

2019/20 10/12/2019 3/01/2020 22/04/2020 0.70 2.00 0.00 0.97 0.00 0.01 52.00 5.31

2019/20 8/01/2020 20/01/2020 22/04/2020 0.70 2.00 2.00 1.06 0.00 0.01 34.00 6.17 0.26 0.71

2019/20 4/02/2020 19/02/2020 22/04/2020 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.86 0.00 0 45.00 5.71 0.28 0.62

2019/20 9/03/2020 24/03/2020 22/04/2020 0.00 0.00 46.00 0.91 0.00 0.03 20.00 6.75 0.24 0.66

2019/20 31/03/2020 14/04/2020 24/04/2020 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.63 0.00 0.03 5.00 6.69 0.15 0.47

2019/20 28/04/2020 6/05/2020 22/05/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.56 0.00 0.02 19.00 6.52 0.04 0.56

2019/20 25/05/2020 4/06/2020 10/07/2020 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0 11.00 6.42 0.05 0.48

2019/20 25/06/2020 2/07/2020 10/07/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.00 0.02 14.00 6.48 0.11 0.51
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OUTFLOW INFLOW

Condition M7.1 - Requirement to monitor volume (EPA Identification point 1 - Outlet works) Condition M7.1 - Requirement to monitor volume (EPA Identification point 4 - Inlet Works)

July August September October November December January February March April May June July August September October November December January February March April May June

1 1 189 113 100

2 2 86 117 124

3 3 120 101 166

4 4 118 104 159

5 5 125 112 205

6 6 122 123 389

7 7 94 92 247

8 8 127 108 189

9 9 98 83 186

10 10 101 110 198

11 11 98 99 108

12 12 100 98 143

13 13 99 117 151

14 14 137 105 109

15 15 69 99 138

16 16 114 90 141

17 17 113 100 131

18 18 119 98 144

19 19 188 131 90

20 20 210 106 107

21 21 191 101 139

22 22 150 87 106

23 23 99 117 159

24 24 119 61 121

25 25 160 141 109

26 26 102 116 113

27 27 118 119 108

28 28 136 148 112

29 29 119 95 110

30 30 123 87 278

31 31 100

Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69 61 90

Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 210 148 389

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 125 106 153

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,744 3,278 4,580

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Total Total

1 1 151 104 142 114 110 136 129 102 243 127 99 105

2 2 89 114 130 92 103 99 41 158 251 68 105 131

3 3 90 109 53 124 167 120 103 75 100 98 91 104

4 4 100 109 99 103 114 72 103 106 143 89 162 100

5 5 96 117 93 115 90 106 122 93 145 93 64 93

6 6 94 106 115 113 114 111 112 103 133 105 117 90

7 7 105 107 100 122 136 107 87 114 126 146 65 91

8 8 94 108 98 144 129 140 91 111 134 75 93 119

9 9 107 107 138 140 118 79 79 116 178 101 99 113

10 10 97 97 95 141 97 96 87 153 106 100 94 58

11 11 169 89 88 151 154 102 95 56 150 98 122 91

12 12 154 116 95 381 104 97 89 95 78 102 94 89

13 13 162 149 95 408 110 94 100 105 114 95 84 126

14 14 220 67 99 189 109 99 99 117 114 126 89 98

15 15 218 96 116 221 105 116 69 50 114 105 94 115

16 16 147 87 87 189 121 97 93 75 135 101 92 131

17 17 125 104 104 177 147 139 96 91 97 89 92 77

18 18 139 137 91 155 97 65 82 121 117 94 113 91

19 19 136 118 103 154 113 99 93 106 107 88 133 88

20 20 125 103 97 127 81 131 98 100 115 104 70 115

21 21 133 100 102 179 101 78 83 119 98 98 67 113

22 22 165 105 98 159 100 145 92 98 109 122 88 95

23 23 79 93 101 119 111 112 90 162 106 79 92 86

24 24 119 143 139 135 102 93 89 399 117 100 92 143

25 25 129 128 69 133 164 121 89 301 134 102 100 642

26 26 119 117 84 138 63 92 101 135 83 99 155 361

27 27 114 141 91 122 106 80 104 162 100 101 48 231

28 28 137 83 97 188 120 100 93 159 109 114 95 199

29 29 97 107 191 50 109 94 248 89 83 92 208

30 30 129 106 213 114 123 95 110 115 110 102 206

31 31 94 99 115 101 113 91 89

Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Minimum 79 67 53 50 63 65 41 50 78 68 48 58

Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum 220 149 213 408 167 145 248 399 251 146 162 642

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Average 127 109 107 155 114 104 99 128 124 100 97 144

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Total 3,933 3,366 3,223 4,812 3,418 3,216 3,080 3,582 3,851 3,012 2,992 4,309

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Monthly

YTD

41

642

117

2011/2012 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

61

389

127

11,602

2012/2013 Licence Year

Licence Limit 

Condition (sect 

L3.1)

Inflow daily limit (kL) 324
Licence Limit 

Condition (sect L3.1)

Outflow daily limit (kL) 324

2011/2012 Licence Year

0

0

#DIV/0!

0

YTD

0

0

#DIV/0!

Monthly

YTD

2012/2013 Licence Year

Monthly



Total Total

1 1 174 126 102 131 126 122 128 109 124 142 97 93

2 2 149 111 104 121 108 138 74 86 86 125 95 104

3 3 128 138 101 123 118 71 97 66 79 116 140 107

4 4 127 104 96 114 130 102 117 69 89 119 104 110

5 5 126 105 97 136 115 131 102 96 97 369 101 97

6 6 109 103 99 118 80 128 86 107 88 254 107 94

7 7 182 154 102 145 100 134 106 126 77 240 88 141

8 8 57 67 112 98 97 120 94 80 114 122 110 94

9 9 107 122 134 86 117 100 90 101 66 136 74 92

10 10 109 105 57 111 107 118 115 69 107 138 130 83

11 11 104 122 98 106 119 92 69 92 85 178 65 95

12 12 112 134 91 112 209 101 96 80 92 261 88 92

13 13 144 109 99 146 198 94 93 84 156 127 102 95

14 14 137 115 105 76 147 120 94 90 105 216 90 147

15 15 93 118 162 101 136 123 83 71 123 107 93 182

16 16 68 112 64 110 228 125 73 99 95 143 90 150

17 17 125 114 348 98 148 93 77 89 85 121 112 99

18 18 138 143 1168 100 209 108 94 86 95 93 75 119

19 19 83 76 532 95 99 109 112 92 104 119 126 116

20 20 304 113 377 148 129 107 55 132 101 126 81 106

21 21 238 120 283 112 117 126 67 95 88 101 88 180

22 22 163 109 263 90 165 99 79 105 134 108 90 88

23 23 165 100 290 94 200 99 72 127 97 116 92 83

24 24 148 95 129 105 171 104 61 91 100 117 121 164

25 25 137 178 182 96 79 114 68 78 66 83 86 186

26 26 138 65 162 112 140 99 92 93 98 110 81 154

27 27 156 81 150 114 143 88 65 85 241 90 88 138

28 28 144 101 167 94 117 110 96 82 234 80 98 135

29 29 127 97 181 114 119 118 59 214 107 92 237

30 30 98 105 64 100 179 98 76 326 102 100 242

31 31 133 119 105 65 78 79 131

Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Minimum 57 65 57 76 79 65 55 66 66 80 65 83

Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum 304 178 1,168 148 228 138 128 132 326 369 140 242

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Average 136 112 197 110 138 108 86 92 118 142 98 127

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Total 4,223 3,461 5,919 3,411 4,150 3,356 2,668 2,580 3,645 4,266 3,035 3,823

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Total Total

1 1 157 85 173 91 128 120 116 142 115 85 104 90

2 2 131 129 189 91 97 76 98 79 90 120 109 73

3 3 151 74 196 118 165 96 119 107 104 91 108 86

4 4 132 81 207 76 84 112 93 109 105 77 101 89

5 5 101 124 166 158 77 109 155 151 98 98 82 88

6 6 115 111 200 74 99 196 89 112 112 98 95 105

7 7 153 95 138 121 98 268 109 82 139 113 101 93

8 8 120 103 153 102 144 152 113 119 69 393 97 128

9 9 90 115 108 102 99 139 116 95 121 196 131 48

10 10 119 69 201 101 93 137 152 98 84 147 75 85

11 11 95 122 290 105 94 192 248 106 128 98 88 84

12 12 86 65 212 123 110 187 340 139 111 115 95 77

13 13 137 99 192 89 110 168 139 93 97 145 92 93

14 14 113 92 165 110 107 146 263 80 106 134 91 95

15 15 71 99 168 148 106 197 261 118 128 116 89 97

16 16 118 131 156 115 127 112 189 113 71 112 114 123

17 17 124 90 150 123 139 129 223 118 94 105 84 176

18 18 111 231 146 159 74 141 98 114 91 133 103 266

19 19 170 472 132 96 107 144 131 128 96 120 78 228

20 20 82 266 170 132 101 121 129 107 96 152 99 184

21 21 84 217 135 74 95 155 93 130 100 103 94 165

22 22 97 172 115 123 110 92 125 93 76 112 105 126

23 23 98 172 89 113 92 123 152 114 106 118 89 126

24 24 99 183 130 113 85 119 121 78 94 113 130 121

25 25 91 178 120 121 106 148 161 111 95 114 76 120

26 26 143 348 104 133 109 107 156 94 95 140 94 110

27 27 66 676 173 90 103 100 147 104 94 84 88 128

28 28 105 414 102 108 106 106 92 101 115 115 87 114

29 29 71 315 134 109 107 119 153 123 102 85 115

30 30 88 394 153 100 104 95 115 64 81 111 89

31 31 88 152 99 120 105 91 91

Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Minimum 66 65 89 74 74 76 89 78 64 77 75 48

Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum 170 676 290 159 165 268 340 151 139 393 131 266

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Average 110 189 159 110 106 136 148 108 100 124 96 117

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Total 3,406 5,874 4,767 3,417 3,176 4,226 4,601 3,035 3,108 3,730 2,986 3,522

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Total Total

1 1 108 117 151 86 98 68 59 88 89 77 79 69

2 2 103 234 170 83 125 84 54 179 49 85 96 80

3 3 104 327 148 110 91 86 51 104 88 89 60 68

4 4 106 174 163 74 74 85 103 192 79 96 73 74

5 5 87 194 143 85 94 117 110 121 93 54 73 217

6 6 129 128 191 78 181 102 100 158 76 78 71 880

7 7 90 154 113 65 131 69 96 118 115 72 95 590

2015/2016 Licence Year

2014/2015 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

48

676

126

45,848

2013/2014 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

55

1,168

122

44,537

42,794

2015/2016 Licence Year

2014/2015 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

0

0

#DIV/0!

0

2013/2014 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

0

0

#DIV/0!

0

0



8 8 101 112 126 90 138 88 92 101 67 78 74 301

9 9 85 149 153 62 79 86 78 93 99 84 86 224

10 10 86 149 101 79 102 85 116 127 66 89 95 219

11 11 93 127 104 65 131 89 76 82 90 63 78 206

12 12 93 114 131 84 155 82 54 144 79 74 77 169

13 13 143 133 103 83 179 97 68 77 110 73 84 168

14 14 341 116 112 78 206 80 93 133 65 76 80 135

15 15 268 104 113 79 121 65 112 89 101 73 93 66

16 16 262 126 111 77 84 75 120 128 70 65 116 116

17 17 198 114 129 83 105 80 75 88 93 71 74 118

18 18 195 100 111 81 125 76 87 111 74 118 82 125

19 19 153 116 130 91 121 88 71 70 95 45 63 157

20 20 131 95 104 63 110 78 90 99 114 75 79 293

21 21 125 116 114 81 117 58 65 84 83 72 65 372

22 22 133 95 68 96 104 71 93 170 62 73 86 271

23 23 134 124 94 81 84 73 112 55 75 88 93 222

24 24 160 95 91 74 97 58 101 95 75 84 74 192

25 25 133 309 75 121 91 87 130 75 82 71 80 181

26 26 169 366 91 81 79 58 49 94 76 71 78 198

27 27 129 327 97 108 80 60 98 72 97 76 71 160

28 28 101 227 96 96 93 73 63 94 57 80 90 105

29 29 106 245 107 89 92 99 96 104 76 77 81 137

30 30 144 179 92 93 117 63 111 83 94 75 134

31 31 86 200 114 48 219 80 71

Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Minimum 85 95 68 62 74 48 49 55 49 45 60 66

Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum 341 366 191 121 206 117 219 192 115 118 116 880

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Average 139 167 118 85 113 78 92 108 83 77 80 208

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Total 4,296 5,166 3,532 2,630 3,404 2,428 2,842 3,145 2,558 2,321 2,492 6,247

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Total Total

1 1 129 105 113 448 147 101 81 70 80 101 105 86

2 2 153 117 110 309 91 101 93 71 93 75 65 81

3 3 130 128 237 284 124 129 88 83 107 124 95 84

4 4 104 115 273 299 118 94 87 71 160 56 73 104

5 5 118 130 240 219 152 97 87 73 90 120 104 92

6 6 134 89 145 241 102 139 90 87 141 66 79 81

7 7 162 120 162 209 104 133 97 58 68 109 118 86

8 8 142 125 143 205 101 114 127 72 218 71 68 72

9 9 164 91 139 208 117 115 75 74 73 153 90 82

10 10 141 101 168 165 111 95 99 76 99 86 67 76

11 11 127 97 215 160 105 105 74 81 83 113 56 75

12 12 96 101 190 153 144 124 84 78 77 69 73 87

13 13 174 110 219 149 128 64 75 80 65 101 87 106

14 14 168 108 153 136 98 92 80 85 92 73 82 66

15 15 149 90 145 157 106 102 86 81 108 106 109 82

16 16 158 101 105 125 107 89 80 67 90 82 68 80

17 17 137 96 144 104 105 119 84 81 92 116 80 80

18 18 111 94 129 145 110 106 80 63 92 58 80 100

19 19 122 94 199 92 124 83 80 77 78 125 75 83

20 20 123 137 97 121 102 96 78 129 124 48 128 90

21 21 118 89 130 115 118 87 83 61 82 100 136 82

22 22 118 123 346 141 118 93 89 88 157 49 81 86

23 23 183 86 265 111 115 89 103 68 90 100 91 79

24 24 177 94 257 112 118 114 83 80 111 71 87 87

25 25 239 122 188 135 133 112 78 83 71 83 85 82

26 26 92 116 161 128 102 80 65 99 110 79 88 102

27 27 145 114 180 125 122 83 102 79 86 98 83 74

28 28 133 106 162 121 94 34 68 103 100 76 88 82

29 29 128 111 155 142 84 106 86 68 123 100 80

30 30 149 100 427 127 96 76 80 98 65 77 81

31 31 123 105 119 103 80 74 82

Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Minimum 92 86 97 92 84 34 65 58 65 48 56 66

Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum 239 137 427 448 152 139 127 129 218 153 136 106

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Average 140 107 187 171 113 99 85 79 99 90 87 84

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Total 4,347 3,315 5,597 5,305 3,396 3,075 2,642 2,218 3,077 2,696 2,700 2,528

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Total Total

1 1 90 116 85 80 77 108 83 77 85 67 68 66

2 2 86 91 84 95 75 139 69 81 86 72 67 93

3 3 86 86 87 114 73 303 81 79 86 90 68 67

4 4 78 119 98 85 80 106 76 84 84 61 73 74

5 5 82 81 75 75 64 122 80 97 104 70 85 71

6 6 81 126 83 79 103 159 181 65 65 71 65 71

7 7 84 120 80 53 174 157 80 85 84 94 92 75

8 8 93 86 82 85 89 142 95 80 72 72 76 75

9 9 83 98 73 91 83 124 76 75 80 90 72 72

10 10 95 97 87 74 79 114 73 98 98 76 67 94

11 11 94 93 93 76 79 129 77 80 98 73 84 92

12 12 82 118 81 82 95 81 77 96 94 76 60 99

13 13 100 91 81 82 100 99 84 78 120 74 79 85

14 14 70 79 84 77 80 93 93 75 99 94 88 90

15 15 81 87 80 111 77 96 78 117 108 82 75 72

16 16 81 87 80 81 81 102 77 72 83 89 77 69

17 17 94 88 84 71 79 114 77 75 78 55 73 86

18 18 82 95 104 79 118 95 88 75 84 65 70 78

2017/2018 Licence Year

2016/2017 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

34

448

112

40,896

Monthly

YTD

45

880

112

41,061

2017/2018 Licence Year

2016/2017 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

0

0

#DIV/0!

0

Monthly

YTD

0

0

#DIV/0!

0



19 19 79 87 71 76 137 107 82 91 100 69 48 75

20 20 80 70 79 86 118 68 67 81 68 68 83 70

21 21 81 108 77 71 95 85 81 73 70 65 89 71

22 22 83 73 79 96 99 92 101 72 82 83 75 67

23 23 116 85 79 67 96 109 65 74 75 69 75 70

24 24 89 83 89 73 92 74 80 76 64 65 69 88

25 25 81 67 76 69 110 78 81 114 103 67 66 78

26 26 75 78 106 74 104 81 86 133 82 77 66 73

27 27 79 102 73 98 207 90 108 102 78 67 80 78

28 28 74 88 79 82 138 62 70 82 77 72 86 84

29 29 84 87 62 79 109 84 87 77 74 70 98

30 30 79 83 69 77 101 102 85 72 92 71 76

31 31 94 84 84 89 99 79 72

Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Minimum 70 67 62 53 64 62 65 65 64 55 48 66

Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum 116 126 106 114 207 303 181 133 120 94 92 99

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Average 85 92 82 81 100 110 85 85 85 75 74 79

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Total 2,636 2,853 2,460 2,522 3,012 3,404 2,637 2,387 2,635 2,239 2,289 2,357

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Total Total

1 1 79 71 10 75 93 51.5 164 89 90.5 223 71 68

2 2 78 71 65 73 85 78.9 94 94.5 124 168.4 73 89

3 3 69 69 95 65 79.3 57 181 81.2 78 132.9 67 76

4 4 69 101 54 71 117.8 55 107 154 59 89 93 101

5 5 71 71 64 64 70.3 53 172 198.6 107 148.8 75 78

6 6 69 94 68 76 62.2 45.2 130 153 151 67 83 69

7 7 71 63 94 80 86 68.5 218 103 104 96 74 69

8 8 102 74 66 72 110.2 60.4 105 167.7 159 67 79 74

9 9 66 67 78 71 81.7 81.3 126 116 93 92 69 75

10 10 55 71 79 81 84.6 190.6 100 181 159 43 73 67

11 11 73 68 72 68 94.1 135.6 119 113 69.7 78 85 70

12 12 76 89 74 67 139.2 191 59 139 160.8 50 78 71

13 13 74 79 66 65 74.1 96.5 139 94 99 75 81 66

14 14 77 72 71 69 112.6 232.8 87 108 164.6 87 60 72

15 15 65 75 66 88 85.5 161.5 118 107 104 87 72 70

16 16 90 70 80 55 92.2 137.8 100 53.3 122 69 73 87

17 17 82 69 84 75 97.4 108.8 137 103.7 100.1 66 74 70

18 18 106 82 57 62 105.9 171.1 88 97.6 155.3 66 72 68

19 19 70 65 69 74 103.1 108.3 106 113.8 81.9 78 103 72

20 20 70 64 66 106.4 103.5 107.4 109 81.6 8 78 47 68

21 21 78 50 84 138.3 105.9 82.2 186 97.1 138.9 56 70 69

22 22 87 68 64 91.7 134.9 178 110 42.4 119.8 65 64 74

23 23 89 67 81 95 108.3 99 188 102.3 83.3 92 70 79

24 24 109 69 75 94.1 115 174 121 132 122.1 73 70 79

25 25 85 68 68 92.7 100.7 91 92 88.2 54.3 82 69 68

26 26 55 73 71 85.1 168 155 83 155 49.6 80 85 71

27 27 68 81 79 96.5 72 69 101 93.8 97.3 72 92 71

28 28 81 68 69 81.3 142.1 126 90.8 116.9 56 83 70 69

29 29 85 72 64 110 117.8 106 85 117.9 89 73 71

30 30 77 66 80 76 114 124 94 221 57 69 88

31 31 74 65 98 84 89 221 67

Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Minimum 55 50 10 55 62 45 59 42 8 43 47 66

Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum 109 101 95 138 168 233 218 199 221 223 103 101

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Average 77 72 70 81 102 112 119 113 112 87 74 74

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Total 2,400 2,232 2,113 2,516 3,056 3,480 3,699 3,177 3,471 2,610 2,301 2,219

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Total Total

1 72 60 59 51 93 131 100 1 77 66 81 64 61 81 71 70 86 95 124 100

2 82 60 69 66 91 99 96 2 83 68 81 68 67 89 71 73 91 92 96 93

3 69 62 84 79 162 104 89 3 66 63 69 72 84 73 69 91 78 150 105 94

4 67 69 71 66 123 102 86 4 73 59 73 68 105 76 74 76 77 118 104 88

5 67 64 67 236 138 88 86 5 66 63 77 88 72 78 65 79 191 137 89 87

6 59 64 64 445 120 83 83 6 62 50 65 59 59 70 69 73 604 125 86 80

7 58 67 67 335 110 86 93 7 75 47 75 71 73 66 68 72 308 106 85 97

8 73 68 77 218 101 84 89 8 81 50 86 63 66 79 71 75 215 102 89 90

9 74 64 105 162 99 84 85 9 63 54 76 71 65 81 68 98 186 100 84 103

10 65 63 152 197 95 83 92 10 72 58 78 64 97 70 65 189 168 95 86 90

11 58 68 329 144 151 95 108 11 74 56 63 64 87 69 71 286 143 142 96 87

12 60 75 104 125 122 87 79 12 46 57 75 64 58 70 78 99 128 121 88 80

13 57 77 80 12 111 77 75 13 56 53 72 68 62 68 81 81 123 115 81 76

14 53 67 127 117 115 81 82 14 85 50 77 99 63 64 72 111 116 115 84 83

15 71 71 106 139 102 81 112 15 78 72 75 62 71 84 75 95 135 103 82 104

16 74 75 56 114 123 101 79 76 16 67 74 85 68 80 85 69 125 128 104 82 81

17 79 58 89 164 115 105 85 77 17 75 66 104 77 79 70 83 148 113 108 85 78

18 85 66 40 120 91 100 94 84 18 66 84 90 66 88 73 35 99 96 102 96 84

19 66 67 81 97 92 99 80 77 19 66 85 82 65 75 77 94 99 111 103 83 78

20 67 64 78 100 105 100 82 20 54 56 83 81 73 73 79 94 109 100 85

21 58 60 78 85 102 92 79 21 72 66 65 81 63 72 75 89 102 92 79

22 63 59 68 79 108 87 77 22 85 69 79 69 70 72 72 77 109 92 80

23 58 73 72 86 97 89 76 23 60 66 82 68 63 75 80 88 113 92 78

24 80 65 70 96 91 91 87 24 72 71 65 65 83 66 74 97 96 92 85

25 76 77 69 84 95 89 96 25 72 70 78 69 80 79 69 86 96 93 97

26 69 60 80 78 96 95 83 26 63 85 71 68 73 67 89 80 97 95 84

27 75 75 72 79 94 91 74 27 68 69 63 79 79 80 81 81 96 93 78

28 65 67 82 79 89 98 80 28 84 67 65 87 71 74 92 83 89 98 81

29 58 64 61 75 103 82 81 29 76 73 69 63 66 71 74 76 106 86 84

2019/2020 Licence Year

2018/2019 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

8

233

91

33,275

Monthly

YTD

48

303

86

31,431

2019/2020 Licence Year

2018/2019 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

0

0

#DIV/0!

0

Monthly

YTD

0

0

#DIV/0!

0



30 54 66 68 102 97 79 30 76 68 93 66 59 71 76 105 95 79

31 62 58 110 83 31 69 61 72 73 69 103 85

Minimum 0 0 0 0 54 53 40 59 12 82 74 75 Minimum 46 47 63 59 58 64 35 70 77 86 78 76

Maximum 0 0 0 0 85 82 89 329 445 162 131 112 Maximum 85 85 104 99 105 89 94 286 604 150 124 104

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 68 66 68 100 129 105 86 88 Average 70 64 77 71 73 74 74 100 139 105 88 88

Total 0 0 0 0 1,027 2,043 2,121 2,897 4,005 3,149 2,680 1,669 Total 2,182 1,996 2,297 2,189 2,192 2,296 2,279 2,890 4,318 3,161 2,720 1,673

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Total Total

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Minimum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Minimum Minimum

Maximum Maximum

Average Average

Total Total

2020/2021 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

0

0

#DIV/0!

0

Monthly

YTD

35

604

85

30,193

2020/2021 Licence Year

Monthly

YTD

0

0

#DIV/0!

0

Monthly

YTD

12

445

90

19,591


